Corporation’s funding, and interest rates for both are normally linked to LIBOR. The Corporation’s exposure
to interest rate fluctuations on certain financial assets and liabilities is also hedged by entering into interest
rate swap agreements.

Exposure to interest rate risk is restricted by permitting only a limited mismatch between the re-pricing of the
main components of the Corporation’s assets and liabilities. The re-pricing profile of assets and liabilities is
set out in note 30.

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the
sensitivity of the Corporation's financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest
rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a periodic basis include a 100 basis point (bp)
parallel fall or 100 basis point (bp) rise in all yield curves worldwide. An analysis of sensitivity of the
Corporation's consolidated statement of profit or loss and equity to an increase or decrease in market interest
rates (assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant consolidated statement of
financial position) is as follows:

 100 bp parallel increase  100 bp parallel decrease

 Profit/loss Equity  Profit/loss Equity

At 31 December 2021 1,512 379  (1,512) (379)

At 31 December 2020 1,493 373  (1,493) (373)

At reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Corporation’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Fixed rate instruments 2021  2020

Financial assets 5,881,535  3,694,754
Financial liabilities (5,062,475)  (3,367,855)

 819,060  326,899

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 6,012,274  5,324,093
Financial liabilities (5,215,694)  (4,209,217)

 796,580

1,114,876

Arab Petroleum Investments Corporation   60

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2021  (US$000)

26  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

c.)  Market risk management (continued)

Currency risk is minimised by regular review of exposures to currencies other than United States dollars to
ensure that no significant positions are taken, which may expose the Corporation to undue risks. Currently,
there is no trading in foreign exchange. The Corporation’s net currency exposures are set out in note 31.
The Corporation’s exposures in the currencies other than US dollar is also hedged by entering into forward
contracts. An analysis of the Corporation's consolidated statement of profit or loss sensitivity to 5%
strengthening or 5% weakening of US dollar against major un-pegged foreign currencies is shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain same.

At 31 December 2021 5% strengthening of USD 5% weakening of USD
AED 1 (1)
EGP 73 (73)
EUR 1 (1)

GBP 50 (50)

KWD 18 (18)

At 31 December 2020 5% strengthening of USD  5% weakening of USD
AED 1 (1)

GBP 41 (41)

KWD 18 (18)

Equity prices risk is the risk that Corporations quoted equity investments will depreciate in value due to
movements in the quoted equity prices. The overall authority of equity prices risk management is vested in
ALCO. Periodical listed equity prices movements are reviewed by executive management and ALCO. The
Corporation’s exposure to listed equities is insignificant hence sensitivity to equity prices risk is not
significant.

d.)  Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of unexpected losses resulting from inadequate or failed internal controls or
procedures, systems failures, fraud, business interruption, compliance breaches, human error, management